Standards Committee
March 13, 2019
MINUTES
Approved by StdC June 22, 2019
The March 15, 2019 StdC Conference Call was called to order on March 13, 2019 at approximately noon pm ET. The following members and staff were in attendance:
	Members Present




Donald M Brundage, Chair
Wayne Stoppelmoor, Vice Chair
Charles Barnaby
Els Baert

Niels Bidstrup
Drury B. Crawley

Julie M. Ferguson

Michael W. Gallagher

Walter T. Grondzik

Susanna S. Hanson

Roger L. Hedrick
Rick M. Heiden

Jonathan Humble

Lee Millies

Karl L. Peterman

Erick A. Phelps

David Robin

Lawrence Schoen

Dennis A. Stanke

Richard T, Swierczyna

Rusty Tharpe

Adrienne Thomle

Michael Woodford 
Craig P. Wray
	Members Not Present

Robert Burkhead 
Michael D. Corbat

Kwang Woo Kim

Larry Kouma

Staff Present

Steve Ferguson, Senior Manager of Standards
Susan LeBlanc, Standards Administrator

Guests Present

None 


EXECUTIVE SESSION 
It was moved and seconded:
1
That the StdC draft response to the Complaint of Action or Inaction against SSPC 62.1, be approved with noted changes discussed during the call. See Attachment A.
MOTION PASSED. 
END OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Attachment A
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Secretary’s note: Steve Ferguson agreed to incorporate the agreed-upon edits to the draft response and distribute to the StdC members, who were asked to provide final editorial suggestions by COB Monday March 18, 2019. StdC members were requested to not distribute the final response letter to anyone outside the committee and to refer any requests for the draft response to Steve Ferguson.

The conference call adjourned at approximately 1:10 pm ET
2
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TO: Bob Miller

FROM: Don Brundage, Chair of Standards Committee

DATE: March 21, 2019

SUBJECT: Standards Committee Response to Complaint for Action/Inaction against
SSPC 62.1

Dear Mr. Miller,

The ASHRAE Standards Committee has reviewed the complaint against SSPC 62.1 and TRG4-
IAQP which was received by ASHRAE on January 9, 2019, and the rebuttal to the SSPC 62.1
committee response dated February 27, 2019.

Standards Committee finds that actions by SSPC 62.1 relevant to your complaint, as of March
13, 2019, have complied with PASA and no violations of PASA exist as alleged in the
complaint. Standards Committee also finds that the SSPC 62.1 Chair has adequately responded
to the submitted complaint.

One item that has not been explicitly addressed in the previous responses to the complaint is the
allegation of bias by the current Chair of SSPC 62.1. Bias of the SSPC 62.1 Chair, whether or
not it exists, is not, in itself, a violation of PASA. Members of standards project committees are
permitted to have biases and preferences, both personal and due to the economic interests of their
employers. Members of the project committee, including the chair, are selected from “materially
affected parties” (section 2.3 of PASA) so biases and preferences are expected. Standards
Committee will intervene only if specific actions violate the requirements of PASA. For
instance, if any bias prevents consideration of issues. According to the timeline, SSPC 62.1 is in
the process of considering all objections and comments on what is believed to be the source
addendum (addendum aa). Standards Committee encourages you to submit comments when the
addendum is out for public review so that the technical issues may be considered in accordance
with the ASHRAE Standards Development process.

It should be understood that this is a review of SSPC 62.1 compliance with PASA requirements
as of March 13, 2019 and does not address any future activities.

Supplemental Information

The rebuttal to the Chair’s response introduced several new procedural issues and allegations
which were not included in the January 9" complaint, including:

e A request to remove addendum aa from consideration by SSPC 62.1

e Lack of balance in SSPC 62.1
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Because the chair of SSPC 62.1 has not had an opportunity to respond to these items, the
procedure would be for you to solicit a response from the chair, and if you find it necessary, to
file a new complaint.

The Standards Committee has found that it is appropriate to explain why several of the topics
discussed in the rebuttal are not addressed in this response, and to correct factually incorrect
statements made about balance in SSPC 62.1.

The January 9, 2019 complaint stated:

TRG4-IAQP make-up is in violation of ASHRAE s PASA 7.4.2 Lack of Dominance and
7.4.3 Balance and Interest Categories. Additionally, based on the overwhelming email
response to a public hearing, requirements for 7.4.6 has not been met.

The complaint alleged violations of Sections 7.4.2 and 7.4.3 of PASA related to TRG4-1AQP.
Regarding 7.4.3, Balance and Interest Categories, TRG4-1AQP is not part of the ASHRAE
Standards Development process. Therefore, whether or not it is “balanced” under the rules of
either PASA or the balance rules of its own supervisory committee (Technical Activities
Committee or TAC) is not relevant to the Standards process. This was discussed in the SSPC
62.1 chair’s response to you dated February 5, 2019. Questions regarding balance of this group
need to be addressed with TAC. For a violation of Section 7.4.3, Dominance, to have occurred
the TRG must have excluded fair and equitable consideration of other viewpoints. No evidence
of such exclusion has been submitted. The Chairs rebuttal outlines how all viewpoints were
considered at open meetings with opportunities for consideration of all viewpoints. Standards
Committee finds no procedural violation by SSPC 62.1.

The complaint also stated that Section 7.4.6 of PASA had not been met. Section 7.4.6 deals with
consideration of public review comments. Standard 62.1 is under continuous maintenance with
many separate addenda to be under development at different stages in the development process.
Because the complaint did not specify which addendum did not follow the ASHRAE Standards
Development process, the SSPC 62.1 chair assumed it referred to addendum aa, which appears to
be correct based on the rebuttal response. The chair’s response indicated that the committee was
following appropriate procedures for processing and responding to comments. It is noted that
compliance with Section 7.4.6 cannot be determined during any one step in the addendum
development process because compliance cannot be demonstrated without looking at the “‘whole
picture’ during the entirety of development. In other words, compliance with Section 7.4.6 of
PASA cannot be determined while an addendum is still in development. The third public review
of addendum aa is scheduled to begin on or around March 22, 2019. Here is a timeline of events:
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e First public review approved by SSPC 62.1 June, 2018

e First public review occurred July 13-August 27, 2018

e 133 comments from 62 commenters provided to SSPC 62.1 on August 28, 2018. 8 comments
were supportive

e SSPC 62.1 considered comments and revised the addendum

e Second public review (Independent Substantive Change - ISC) approved by SSPC 62.1 via
letter ballot that closed September 27, 2018

e SSPC 62.1 approved responses via letter ballot that closed October 3, 2018

e Commenters were replied to on October 4, 2018 with a commenter resolution deadline of
October 18, 2018, and 41 comments from 12 commenters are unresolved.

e Second public review occurred November 16-December 16, 2018.

e 33 comments from 13 commenters provided to SSPC 62.1 on December 17, 2018. 1
comment was supportive

e SSPC 62.1 considered comments

e All unresolved commenters from the first public review were invited to Atlanta meeting in
January 2019. 6 of the 12 commenters attended subcommittee and full SSPC 62.1 meetings
and discussed their issues.

e SSPC 62.1 approved responses to second public review comments in Atlanta on January 13,
2019.

e Commenters were replied to on January 22, 2019 with a commenter resolution deadline of
February 6, 2019, and 12 comments from 4 commenters are unresolved.

e Third public review (ISC) approved by SSPC 62.1 via letter ballot that closed January 23,
2019, and the third public review will start March 22, 2019, which is after the deadline to
respond to this complaint.

SSPC 62.1 appears to have properly considered and responded to all comments submitted during
the previous public reviews of addendum aa. The chair has stated that he intends to invite all
unresolved commenters to a conference call, after the close of the third public review of
addendum aa, so that they may again present their argument to SSPC 62.1 when it considers
objections raised during the development of the addendum.

It should also be noted that addendum aa is still under consideration by SSPC 62.1, and the valid
grounds for Standard Committee intervention in an addendum still under consideration by the
project committee are very limited. Standards Committee or SPLS does review all Standards
Actions and specifically looks for potential procedural violations. If found, the Standards Action
will be sent back to the PC for further action.
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Finally, the rebuttal includes incorrect information on the current makeup and balance of SSPC
62.1, including:

e The interest categories used by the committee

e The maximum percentage of voting members from each interest category.

SSPC 62.1 does not use the three generic interest categories, nor is SSPC 62.1 categorized as a
safety standard (which would require compliance with the 33% from one interest category rule).
Because 62.1 is not categorized as a safety standard, PASA states that historically no single
interest category should constitute a majority of the voting membership.

Section 2.3 of the ANSI Essential Requirements states that “Interest categories shall be discretely
defined, cover all materially affected parties and differentiate each category from the other
categories.” When establishing SSPC 62.1 membership, it was determined that more specific
interest categories needed to be discretely defined in order to differentiate each category from the
other categories. SSPC 62.1 uses the following interest categories as approved by SPLS and
Standards Committee (which are defined on the application

form https://www.ashrae.org/File%20Library/Technical%20Resources/Standards%20and%20Gu
idelines/Forms%20and%20Procedures/AppIndividualProjectCommitteeMembership-

9 2017.doc).

Designer/Builder - Those who provide building design and construction services,
including consulting engineers, hvac and general contractors, design /build contractors,
or representatives of associations of these types of professionals

General -A member who cannot be categorized in any other approved interest category
Manufacturer -Employees or representatives of manufacturers, distributors or trade
associations of hvac equipment, hvac controls, and equipment designed to enhance
indoor air quality (e.g. air cleaners). Also, individuals associated with products used in
the construction of buildings (e.g., finishes, wall and floor coverings, wood products) and
used within buildings by occupants (e.g., furniture and furnishings, tobacco products,
appliances, office equipment).

Owner/Operator/Occupant -Employees or representatives of building owners/ managers,
building engineers, facility managers, and consultants who specialize in working in
existing buildings (as opposed to those who design and construct new buildings), as well
as representatives of building occupants.

Membership including approved interest categories can be found here:

http://sspc621.ashraepcs.org/membership.php
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Based on those 4 discrete interest categories, here’s the current breakdown of SSPC 62.1
membership.

Number from Category % of total
Designer/Builder 8 36.4%
General 5 22.7%
Manufacturer 4 18.2%
Owner/Operator/Occupant 5 22.7%
Total 22 100%

No interest category has 50% or more of the voting membership, and therefore complies with
PASA.

Summary

In summary, Standards Committee finds that there are no violations of Sections 7.4.2, 7.4.3, or
7.4.6 of PASA as alleged in the complaint. SSPC 62.1 is a balanced consensus body, no
exclusion of fair and equitable consideration of other viewpoints has been observed, and as of
March 13, 2019 SSPC 62.1 appears to be properly considering public review comments during
the ongoing development of addendum aa to Standard 62.1-2016.

Thank you for your interest in the ASHRAE Standards process. We hope that this supplemental
information is useful to you.

Best Regards
/sl

Don Brundage,
Standards Committee Chair

cc: Mick Schwedler, Technology Council Chair
Dennis Knight, Technology Council Vice-Chair
Wayne Stoppelmoor, Standards Committee Vice-Chair
Karl Peterman, SSPC 62.1 SPLS Liaison
Hoy Bohannon, Chair of SSPC 62.1
Stephanie Reiniche, Director of Technology
Steve Ferguson, Senior Manager of Standards
Mark Weber, SSPC 62.1 Staff Liaison
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